
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 1359

**The Construction Products (Amendment
etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020**

Amendments to the 2019 Regulations

3.—(1) The 2019 Regulations are amended as follows.

(2) Schedule 1 to the 2019 Regulations (amendments to the 2011 Regulation) is amended in accordance with the amendments set out in Schedule 1 to these Regulations.

(3) Schedule 2 to the 2019 Regulations (amendments to the 2013 Regulations) is amended in accordance with the amendments set out in Schedule 2 to these Regulations.

(4) Schedule 3 to the 2019 Regulations (amendments etc of EU tertiary legislation and consequential provision) is amended as follows—

- (a) in the heading after “provision” insert “— Great Britain”;
- (b) in paragraph 1, for “are repealed” substitute “have effect, in relation to England and Wales, and Scotland, as if they were repealed”;
- (c) in paragraph 2(1), after “effect” insert “, in relation to England and Wales, and Scotland,”;
- (d) in paragraph 2(1)(d) for “relevant standard” substitute “designated standard”;
- (e) in paragraph 2(1)(e) for “the United Kingdom” substitute “Great Britain”;
- (f) in paragraph 3, omit the first “In”, and for “, omit Article 2” substitute “has effect, in relation to England and Wales, and Scotland, as if Article 2 were omitted”;
- (g) in paragraph 4(1), for “In the” substitute “The”, and for “, omit Article 3” substitute “have effect, in relation to England and Wales, and Scotland, as if Article 3 were omitted”;
- (h) in paragraph 5(1), for “In the” substitute “The”, and for “, omit Article 4” substitute “have effect, in relation to England and Wales, and Scotland, as if Article 4 were omitted”;
- (i) in paragraph 6(1), after “amended” insert “, in relation to England and Wales, and Scotland,”;
- (j) in paragraph 7(1)—
 - (i) for “In the” substitute “The”;
 - (ii) for “, after Article 2, omit” substitute “have effect, in relation to England and Wales, and Scotland, as if in Article 2”;
 - (iii) after “sentence” insert “were omitted”;
- (k) in paragraph 8—
 - (i) omit “In”;
 - (ii) for “, after Article 3, omit” substitute “has effect, in relation to England and Wales, and Scotland, as if in Article 3”;
 - (iii) after “sentence” insert “were omitted”;
- (l) in paragraph 9—
 - (i) omit “In”;

- (ii) for “, after Article 3, omit” substitute “has effect, in relation to England and Wales, and Scotland, as if in Article 3”;
- (iii) after “sentence” insert “were omitted”;
- (m) in paragraph 10, omit “In” and for “, omit points 2 and 2A” substitute “has effect, in relation to England and Wales, and Scotland, as if points 2 and 2A were omitted”.